Waverley Borough Council
\!\)0\16( c' Council Offices, The Burys,
BOROUGH COUNCIL GOdaIming’Surrey
GU7 1HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of When calling please ask for:
the Joint Planning Committee Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
(Other Members for |nf0rmati0n) Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 14 October 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee

Clir Peter Isherwood (Chairman) Clir Stephen Hill

Clir Maurice Byham (Vice Clir Nicholas Holder
Chairman) Clir David Hunter
Clir Brian Adams Clir Anna James

Clir Mike Band Clir Andy MacLeod
Clir Carole Cockburn Clir Stephen Mulliner
Clir Kevin Deanus Clir Jeanette Stennett
Clir David Else Clir Stewart Stennett
Clir Mary Foryszewski Clir Chris Storey

Clir Pat Frost CliIr Nick Williams
Clir John Gray Clir John Williamson

Clir Christiaan Hesse

Substitutes
Appropriate substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor
A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:

DATE: MONDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2016
TIME: 7:00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for

particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication,
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc. in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2016 (to be laid on
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote
in their place for that meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code
of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.



http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0065 - LAND
BETWEEN BIRCH ROAD AND POND FARM, FURZE LANE, FARNCOMBE
(Pages 1 - 58)

Proposed development

Erection of 50 dwellings together with associated works (details pursuant to
WA/2014/1330) (as amplified by email recevied 12/05/2016, as amended by
plans received 22/06/2016 and amended by drainage statement received
31/08/2016 and flood compensation statemeent received 22/08/2016) at Land
Between Birch Road And Pond Farm, Furze Lane, Farncombe

Recommendation

RECOMMENDATION A:

That, subject to consideration of the views of the County Highway Authority,
and conditions, the following matters; appearance, landscaping, layout and
scale (“the reserved matters”) be APPROVED subject to conditions 1 to 26 and
informatives 1 to 12 as set out on pages 46 to 58 of the Report.
RECOMMENDATION B:

That the details pursuant to Condition 12 (in relation to flood storage
compensation) upon WA/2014/1330 be AGREED

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.



For further information or assistance, please telephone
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk




ltem A1
WA/2016/0065
Croudace Homes Ltd
13/01/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Public Notice:
Grid Reference:

Town:
Ward:
Case Officer:

13 Week Expiry Date:
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date:

Time extension agreed to:

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

Introduction.........cccoooeviiiiiiiiii,
Location Plan...........cccccceeeeiieeennnns
Site Description ..........ccccccvvvieeeenn.
Background ..........cccccceiiiiiiin,
Proposal/the reserved matters ......
Proposed Site Plan........................
Street Scenes.........cccceeeeeeeiiiiinnnnnn.

Agenda Item 5.

Erection of 50 dwellings together with associated
works (details pursuant to WA/2014/1330) (as
amplified by email recevied 12/05/2016, as
amended by plans received 22/06/2016 and
amended by drainage statement received
31/08/2016 and flood compensation statemeent
received 22/08/2016) at Land Between Birch
Road And Pond Farm, Furze Lane, Farncombe

Joint Planning Committee
24/10/2016

Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
E: 498030 N: 145865

Godalming
Godalming Binscombe
Tim Bryson
13/04/2016
26/02/2016

Requested

That, subject to consideration of the views of the
County Highway Authority, and conditions, the
following matters; appearance, landscaping,
layout and scale (“the reserved matters”) be
APPROVED subject to conditions.

That the details pursuant to Condition 12 (in
relation to flood storage compensation) upon
WA/2014/1330 be AGREED



Relevant Planning HiStory .........coooo oo 12

Planning Policy Constraints............ooooiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 12
Development Plan Policies and Proposals.........cccccoveeiiiiieieiiiieiiceeeeiie 13
Consultations and Town Council Comments ............cceoeeeeeeeivieeeeeeeeiiis 15
Representations .............o i 25
Determining ISSUES.........vvviieiceee e 27
Planning Considerations .........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiic e 28
Principle of development.............cooooiii e 28
Reserved Matters ... ... 30
Landscaping/appPearanCe ..........cceoieieeecciiiiieieee e e e e e a e 30
LAY OUL. .. a e e e 31
Yo | = 35
Provision of amenity and play space...........cccccuuiiiiiiiiiii 35
Flooding and draiNage............cooooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 36
Highway Safety .......ooooiiiie e 38
Climate change and sustainability..............ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiie 39
Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010....................... 39
Health and WellbDeiNg .........uueiiiieee e 40
Crime and diSOMAEr ... ... e e e e e e e e e eeeee 41
Water Frameworks Regulations 2011 ... 42
Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010 Implications ........cccccoeeeeiiieieiiiniinnneee. 42
Human Rights Implications...........oooiiii e 43
Financial considerations...........coooo i 43
Environmental Impact Regulations 2011.........ccooiiiiiiiiii e, 43
Third Party and Town Council Comments................ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicceee e, 44
Conditions 0N WA/2014/1330....cceeiiiieeeee e 44
Pre Commencement Conditions ..........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 45
Working in a positive/proactive manner .............cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 45
Conclusion/ planning judgement ... 45
RecommeNndation ............ueieiieie e 46
Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Area Planning Committee

because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

This application was deferred at the Joint Planning Committee on 25" May

following concerns/clarifications raised on the following matters:

- SuDS scheme details and management.
- Ownership of adjacent watercourse.

- Clearance of adjacent watercourse.

- Contamination on the site.



- Mixture and position of proposed dwellings: incorporation of 1-bed
market dwellings and re-position of Plots 1, 2 and 3 to ensure no
driveways directly access onto Furze Lane.

Revised plans and additional information have now been received which have
sought to address some of those matters raised by Members.

Location Plan

Site Description

The application site lies on the eastern side of Furze Lane and comprises 2.47
hectares of undeveloped agricultural land with a direct frontage onto Furze
Lane measuring approximately 100m in length. The site is currently used for
the occasional grazing of livestock. The lawful use appears to be for
agricultural purposes.

The application site lies at the northern end of Furze Lane close to the ‘T’
junction with New Pond Road (B3000). New Pond Road provides a further
connection to Guildford, Compton and the A3 trunk road.

The application site is rectangular in shape and is generally level throughout
with the land gently sloping towards the north and north-eastern boundaries.
The western boundary of the site abuts Furze Lane and is delineated by a
post and wire fence on the southern boundary is a mixture of hedging, trees
and garden boundary fencing of properties situated along Birch Road. The
eastern boundary of the site is delineated by a mixture of hedging and trees



with a drainage dit
[...]
t 2 (Non-Strategic
Policies and Site Allocations) will follow the adoption of Part 1. The new Local
Plan builds upon the foundations of the Core Strategy, particularly in those
areas where the policy/approach is not likely to change significantly. On 19t
July 2016, the Council approved the publication of the draft Local Plan Part 1
for its Pre-submission consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town and
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. The

5



consultation period commenced in August. In accordance with paragraph 216
of the NPPF, weight can be given to the draft Plan, but the degree to which it
can is determined by the stage the Plan has reached and the extent to which
there are any unresolved objections to it. It is considered that significant
weight can be given to the Pre-submission Plan following its publication on
Friday 19 August, given its history of preparation thus far, the iterations of it
and the extent of consultation and consideration on it to date. The weight
afforded to the Draft Local Plan will increase as the Plan progresses through
Examination and onto its adoption in 2017.

It is considered that there has therefore been a material change in planning
policy circumstances since the outline permission, with the progression of the
new Local Plan Part 1.

Members should note that if the reserved matters are approved, such an
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in
conjunction with the outline planning permission. Planning conditions
imposed on the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not
therefore be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

Proposal/the reserved matters

This application comprises the information which was reserved for future
consideration (reserved matters) by way of planning Condition 2 imposed on
outline permission Ref WA/2014/1330. The reserved matters were
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. It is these matters which are now
before th
[...]
by the Council under the outline permission. The
internal road network would comprise a single access road 5.0 m in width,
which would turn within the site in a northern direction toward a turning area.

The majority of dwellings would be laid out with front elevations facing the
internal road network apart from the side flank elevation for plot 49. Three
dwellings would front Furze Lane (plots 1, 2 and 3). Plots 1 and 2 have been
amended following the comments from the Joint Planning Committee at the
May meeting, which now have driveways access off the internal road as
opposed to directly off Furze Lane. Plot 3 remains as the only proposed
dwelling with driveway access off Furze Lane.

Small pockets of courtyard-style parking areas would be spread within the
layout. Each dwelling (including the 1-bedroom dwellings) would have a
private outdoor amenity space and allocated vehicle parking.

The affordable housing would be fully integrated and would be spread
throughout the site in three clusters.

Parking would be provided either within the front gardens of the properties or
in parking forecourts.

The position of the proposed dwellings and internal infrastructure would be to
the southern half of the site in order to avoid development within Flood Zones

2 or 3.

A Locally Equipped Area of Play (LEAP) is proposed in the northern part of
the site, along with large area of open space which would be grassed.

2. Scale

The submitted plans show that the proposed dwellings would be two storeys
in height, with single storey components (e.g. garaging, bay windows and
porches). The height of the proposed dwellings would vary between 7.8 m —
8.8 m and would be two storey in appearance. A variety of design and scale of
dwellings are proposed throughout the site. The dwellings would consist of a
variety of detached, semi-detached and terraced properties.

The proposal includes 1.1 ha of greenspace and 1.37 ha of residential
development (including access roads).



3. Landscape

[...]
 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires all
applications for planning permission to be determined in accordance with the
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The
adopted Local Plan (2002) and the South East Plan 2009 (solely in relation to
policy NRM6) therefore remain the starting point for the assessment of this
proposal.

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is a material consideration in
the determination of this case. In line with paragraph 215 due weight may only
be given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of
consistency with the NPPF. The report will identify the appropriate weight to
be given to the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

The Council is in the process of replacing the adopted 2002 Local Plan with a
new two part document. Part 1 (Strategic Policies and Sites) will replace the
Core Strategy that was withdrawn in October 2013. Part 2 (Non-Strategic
Policies and Site Allocations) will follow the adoption of Part 1. The new Local
Plan builds upon the foundations of the Core Strategy, particularly in those
areas where the policy/approach is not likely to change significantly. On 19t
July 2016, the Council approved the publication of the draft Local Plan Part 1
for its Pre-submission consultation under Regulation 19 of the Town and
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. The
consultation period commenced in August. In accordance with paragraph 216
of the NPPF, weight can be given to the draft Plan, but the degree to which it
can is determined by the stage the Plan has reached and the extent to which
there are any unresolved objections to it. It is considered that significant
weight can be given to the Pre-submission Plan following its publication on
Friday 19 August, given its history of preparation thus far, the iterations of it
and the extent of consultation and consideration on it to date. The weight
afforded to the Draft Local Plan will increase as the Plan p
[...]
nto Pond Road.
e Impact on road infrastructure.
e Sewage problems.
e Overlooking.
e Out of keeping.
¢ Noise and disturbance from use of wheelie bins.
e Density too high.
e Concerns over maintenance of the surface water run-off systems.
e Conflict with NPPG
e Developer should not be allowed put drainage system within flood
zone.
e Proposal does not meet requirements of clause 20 of 14/1330.
e Overbearing and cramped form of development.
¢ Need to review telecommunications network capacity.
e Culvert capacity could not take the level of outflow.

e Aware of court case Bybrook Barn Garden Centre and others v Kent
CC.

25




e Contamination.
¢ Dwellings proposed outside of Flood Zone 1.

Following receipt of amended plans and additional information, officers re-
consulted third parties on 27/09/2016 on the following:

- Amended site layout - re-position of proposed parking layout for Plots 1
and 2 to be accessed off the new internal road.

- Additional Drainage Statement Revision B 25.08.16 - details for
discharge of Conditions 20 and 22 of Outline planning permission
WA/2014/1330.

- Additional Flood Compensation Statement Revision A 17.08.16 -
details for discharge of condition 12 of Outline planning permission
WA/2014/1330.

1 letter has been received raising objection on the following grounds:
- Remain in objection to the proposed layout.
- No buffer proposed to parking areas adjacent to existing residential
property.
- Noise pollution, light pollution, air pollution and anti-social behaviour.
- Conflict with Secure by Design Guidelines.

Submissions in support

Following on from the deferral of this application at the Committee meeting in
May 2016, the applicant’'s agents have submitted additional and amended
information and plans (as outlined above) addressing some of the issues for
deferral, which include the following:

- In relation to the driveways for Plots 1, 2 and 3 on to Furze Lane, a
revised layout plan has re-orientated Plots 1 and 2 such that the
driveways for each of these dwellings would now access off the internal
road as opposed to Furze Lane. Plot 3 remains the only proposed
dwelling to have driveway access onto Furze Lane;

- In relation to SuDS scheme and management, the applicants have
worked in consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and
have submitted a revised Drainage Statement (Revision B 25.08.2016).
Soil investigations on the site have been undertaken, which has
informed the SuDS drainage scheme design and method. The SuDS
drainage scheme would be split into two drainage systems, both which
would discharge surface water to the adjacent watercourse. It is
outlined that by dividing the scheme in two, the maximum flow rates at
the outfalls are lowered, reducing the risk of erosion of the stream
bank. The LLFA have reviewed the SuDS drainage scheme and raise
no objection, subject to imposition of conditions. The SuDS scheme

26



would be managed by a management company. The adjacent
watercourse would be cleared prior to the implementation of the SuDS
scheme and its on-going maintenance would be managed by the
assigned management company. The adjacent watercourse is in the
ownership of the applicants. The submitted SUDs scheme is suitable
for the development and follows current best practice, therefore an
additional ditch is not required;

- In relation to flood risk and seeking to discharge Condition 12 of the
outline permission, a Flood Compensation Statement (Revision A
17.08.2016) has been submitted. This has been reviewed by the
Environment Agency that has raised no objection and recommends
Condition 12 be discharged.

- In relation to housing mix, applicants own marketing research formed
the basis of the mix of homes on this site and do not consider it
necessary to change the current mix by including 1 bedroom dwellings.
There are several 1 bedroom maisonettes in the mix of homes provided
for affordable housing. Further, the 1-bedroom dwellings number
proposed is not different to
[...]
recommended, in the event that the reserved matters are
approved, requiring the provision of the refuse/recycling storage.

The layout would be appropriate having regard to the character of the area
and would represent an appropriate transition with the surrounding
countryside. The provision of open space in the northern part of the site would
provide a visual enhancement to both the existing landscape and to the
amenities of future occupiers of the dwellings.

The proposed layout of the development is considered to comply with Policies
D1 and D4 of the Local Plan and the NPPF 2012.

b) Impact on residential amenity

Individual dwellings would be orientated to make use, where possible, of solar
gains. The extensive area of open space with individual secure gardens
would ensure that there would be adequate amenity space for the future
occupiers of the units.

32



The proposed layout and position of plots 4 — 27 would be such that the rear
gardens would adjoin the existing rear gardens of properties in Birch Road to
the south. The proposed position of these dwellings would remain compliant
with the Council’s guideline of a separation distance of 21 m being maintained
between new windows and neighbouring windows. The closest position of a
new dwelling to the south boundary would be Plot 23. The south elevation of
this proposed dwelling would be the side elevation and would have 1 first floor
bathroom window. Officers are therefore satisfied that no material overlooking
would from this neighbouring window, subject to it being obscurely glazed.

The southern boundary treatment would comprise a mixture of hedging,
fencing and trees. Some of the trees are not within the ownership of the site.
The position of the proposed dwellings at plots 4 — 27 is such that the rear
elevations at first floor level would be visible from the rear gardens of the
existing properties on Birch Road. However, owing to the proposed separation
distance and overall height of the proposed dwellin
[...]
ion. All the conditions on the

44



outline permission remain in force and would need to be complied with, in
addition to any further conditions recommended in this report.

Pre Commencement Conditions

Article 35 of the DMPO 2015 requires that for any application for planning
permission, the Notice must state clearly and precisely the full reasons, in the
case of each pre-commencement condition, for the condition being a pre-
commencement condition. This is in addition to giving the full reason for the
condition being imposed.

“Pre commencement condition” means a condition imposed on the grant of
permission which must be complied with: before any building/ other operation/
or use of the land comprised in the development is begun.

Where pre commencement conditions are justified, these are provided with an
appropriate reason for the condition.

Working in a positive/proactive manner

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs
186-187 of the NPPF. This included:-

¢ Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve
problems before the application was submitted and to foster the
delivery of sustainable development.

e Provided feedback through the validation process including information
on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the
application was correct and could be registered;

e Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process
to advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Conclusion/ planning judgement

The principle of development for 50 new dwellings and access have been
approved by the outline permission under WA/2014/1330. The site is an
allocated site for housing development in the current adopted Local Plan. The
current application is in connection with the reserved matters; scale,
appearance, landscaping and layout, including the provision of 40%
affordable housing.

45



In relation to impact on visual and residential amenities, officers consider that
the appearance, layout, scale and landscaping would not materially impact on
neighbouring residential occupiers and would provide a level of amenity and
play space in accordance with Local Plan requirements. Officers consider that
the appearance, scale, landscaping and layout of the proposal would result in
a form of development that would be visually acceptable to the local character
of the area.

With regards to the landscape and visual amenity impact it is considered that,
due to the relatively contained nature of the site, the development would not
have a significant effect on the landscape and visual amenities. Furthermore,
the package of landscaping, and in particular the provision of the large open
space and additional tree planting, would provide opportunities to improve the
landscape value of the site.

The conditions under the outline permission remain in force and would be
required to be discharged prior to any commencement of development, in
addition to any pre-commencement conditions imposed via this application.

The applicants have sought to address the reasons for members to defer the
application at the May Joint Planning Committee. The detailed SuDS drainage
scheme has been reviewed by the LLFA, whom confirms it is acceptable.

Having regard to these considerations, and to all other material matters, set
out in the report, officers conclude that the proposed development is in
accordance with the aims and objectives of the development plan and the
NPPF. The loss of green field is outweighed by the benefits in terms of the
provision of housing to meet local need. The proposal should therefore be
supported.

Recommendation

That, subject to consideration of the views of the County Highway Authority,
and conditions, the following matters; appearance, landscaping, layout and
scale (“the reserved matters”) be APPROVED subiject to conditions:

1. Condition
The development hereby appro
[...]
hts,
road signs, road markings, highway drainage, surface covers, street
trees, highway verges, highway surfaces, surface edge restraints and
any other street furniture/equipment.

Section 59 of the Highways Act permits the Highway Authority to
charge developers for damage caused by excessive weight and
movements of vehicles to and from a site. The Highway Authority will
pass on the cost of any excess repairs compared to normal
maintenance costs to the applicant/organisation responsible for the
damage.

The applicant is advised that the S278 highway works will require
payment of a commuted sum for future maintenance of highway
infrastructure. Please see the following link for further details on the
county council's commuted sums policy:
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-
planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-
council-commuted-sums-protocol

57


http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol

11.  The applicant is advised that in providing each dwelling with integral
cycle parking, the Highway Authority will expect dedicated integral
facilities to be provided within each dwelling for easily accessible
secure cycle storage/garaging.

12. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That the details pursuant to Condition 12 (in relation to flood storage
compensation) upon WA/2014/1330 be AGREED

58






This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0065 - LAND BETWEEN BIRCH ROAD AND POND FARM, FURZE LANE, FARNCOMBE



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
24.10.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  24 OCTOBER 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Bob Upton (substitute)
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr Liz Wheatley (substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr David Else, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr 

Anna James, Cllr Stephen Mulliner and Cllr John Ward

57. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 3 October were confirmed and 
signed. 

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Adams, David Else,  
Pat Frost, Stephen Hill, David Hunter, Anna James, Stephen Mulliner and 
John Ward

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mike Band declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Waverley 
representative on the Surrey Hills Board. 

60. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/0065 - LAND 
BETWEEN BIRCH ROAD AND POND FARM, FURZE LANE, FARNCOMBE 
(Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Erection of 50 dwellings together with associated works (details pursuant to 
WA/2014/1330) (as amplified by email recevied 12/05/2016, as amended by plans 
received 22/06/2016 and amended by drainage statement received 18/10/2016 and 
flood compensation statemeent received 22/08/2016)

Officers Update
The Committee was reminded that the application had been deferred at the Joint 
Planning Committee on 25th May 2016 following concerns/clarifications raised on 
the following matters:



Joint Planning Committee 2
24.10.16

- SuDS scheme details and management.
- Ownership of adjacent watercourse.
- Clearance of adjacent watercourse.
- Contamination on the site.
- Mixture and position of proposed dwellings: incorporation of 1-bed market 

dwellings and re-position of Plots 1, 2 and 3 to ensure no driveways directly 
access onto Furze Lane. 

Since that meeting, officers had been in discussions with the applicants and revised 
plans and additional information had been received which sought to address some 
of those matters raised by Members. 

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative layout 
and street scene, and the determining issues. The Committee was advised that the 
consultation period commenced in August for the draft Local Plan. In accordance 
with paragraph 216 of the NPPF, weight could be given to the draft Plan, but the 
degree to which it could be determined by the stage the Plan had reached and the 
extent to which there were any unresolved objections to it. It was considered that 
significant weight could be given to the Pre-submission Plan following its publication 
on Friday 19 August, given its history of preparation, the iterations of it and the 
extent of consultation and consideration on it to date.

The Committee noted from the update sheet additional responses from consultees. 
This included the County Highway Authority who raised no objection and the Lead 
Local Flood Authority who raised no objection to the  revised drainage statement 
(Revision C) and associated layout and advised that this met the national SuDS 
standards. It reduces the amount of runoff from the site compared to version B and 
reduced risk of inundation to the flood storage areas.

The Committee was advised that in light of concerns raised from third parties the 
drainage scheme had been amended by moving a water storage tank further away 
from the water course to be within the garden areas of two proposed dwellings.

[Public speaking
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Juan Alvarez - Objector
Richard Mendez - Applicant/Agent]

Committee Deliberations

The Committee considered the application and noted that the principle of 
development for 50 new dwellings and access had already been approved by the 
outline permission under WA/2014/1330. The site was an allocated site for housing 
development in the current adopted Local Plan.  The current application was in 
connection with the reserved matters; scale, appearance, landscaping and layout, 
including the provision of 40% affordable housing.



Joint Planning Committee 3
24.10.16

Some Members expressed continuing concern regarding flooding on the site and if 
this would be appropriately mitigated by the scheme outlined by the applicant. 
Officers advised that the detailed SuDS drainage scheme had been reviewed by the 
Lead Local Flood Authority whom confirmed it was acceptable. 

There was also some concern expressed regarding landscaping on the site. 
Officers confirmed that there was a condition covering this and impact it was 
considered that, due to the relatively contained nature of the site, the development 
would not have a significant effect on the landscape and visual amenities. 
Furthermore, the package of landscaping, and in particular the provision of the large 
open space and additional tree planting, would provide opportunities to improve the 
landscape value of the site.

The Committee then moved to the vote on the revised Recommendation A (as 
noted in the update sheet) and there were 14 in favour and 1 against with 1 
abstention. In relation to Recommendation B, there were 16 in favour. Therefore, 
the recommendations were APPROVED as noted in the update sheet.

Decision

Recommendation A:
RESOLVED that subject to consideration of the views of the County Highway 
Authority, and conditions 1-26 and informatives 1-12, the following matters; 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (“the reserved matters”) be AGREED. 

And, 

Recommendation B: 
RESOLVED that, the details pursuant to Condition 12 (in relation to flood storage 
compensation) upon WA/2014/1330 be AGREED.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.33 pm

Chairman


